Broadband dielectric characterization of carbon
black reinforced natural rubber
Menglong Huang,1 Lewis B. Tunnicliffe,1 Shibai Liao,1 Bin Yang,2 Haixue Yan,1 James J.C. Busfield
1*
1School of Engineering and Materials Science, Queen Mary University of London, Mile End
Road, London, E1 4NS, UK
2School of Electrical Engineering & Computer Science, Queen Mary University of London, Mile
End Road, London, E1 4NS, UK

consequently more particle-particle and particle polymer interactions. The NR/CB Master baches
were diluted via a two-roll mill with different amounts of unfilled NR (SMR CV60) to create
compounds with a range of carbon black volume fractions. Afterwards, the cure ingredients of 2
phr (parts per hundred grams of rubber) of dicumyl peroxide (Sigma Aldrich, UK) were also
introduced into each batch using the mill. Finally, all materials were vulcanized at 160 °C under a
pressure of around 60 bar for 1 h, resulting in rubber sheets with a thickness of around 0.7 mm.
Fifteen different compounds were used in this study as identified in TABLE 1
TABLE 1 List of the different material samples used in this paper. (phr: per hundred grams of rubber)
Sample Code Filler
Type
Filler Amount
[phr]
Filler Volume
Fraction 𝝓
NR/0 / 0 0
N134/0.025 N134 5 0.025
N134/0.049 N134 10 0.049
N134/0.071 N134 15 0.071
N134/0.093 N134 20 0.093
N134/0.133 N134 30 0.133
N134/0.170 N134 40 0.170
N134/0.204 N134 50 0.204
N330/0.025 N330 5 0.025
N330/0.049 N330 10 0.049
N330/0.071 N330 15 0.071
N330/0.093 N330 20 0.093
N330/0.113 N330 25 0.113
N330/0.133 N330 30 0.133
N330/0.152 N330 35 0.152
N330/0.170 N330 40 0.170
N330/0.187 N330 45 0.187
N330/0.204 N330 50 0.204
DC conductivity measurement
The DC conductivity was measured using a Keithley 6517A electrometer through an unshielded
connection. Each sample had dimensions of 20 mm × 20 mm × 0.7 mm. A pair of copper disc
electrodes, each with a 14 mm diameter, were employed with the sample inserted between